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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

NW/S Offutt Road, 610’ S of Migan Road

(3012 Offutt Road) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2™ Election District

4™ Council District * OF

Charter Homes, LLC, Legal Owner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

* Case No. 07-194-SPH

* * % X * * * s *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Charter Homes, LLLC, through its
attorney Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing pursuant to
Sections 500.7 and 1A04.3B.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
approve a lot size of 0.976 acres in lieu of the minimum 1.5 acre, and a 95 foot setback from the
centerline of a minor collector road for a principal dwelling in lieu of the 150 feet required by
B.C.Z.R. Section 1A04.3.B.2.b. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan, which was submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the request were Adam Skolnik, Managing
Member of Charter Homes, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, the owner of the subject
property and J. Scott Dallas of J.S. Dallas, Inc., the planning, design and surveying firm that has
assisted the owner in the approvals necessary for the improvement of the subject property with
one single-family, detached dwelling. The Petitioner was represented by Howard L. Alderman,
Jr., Esquire. There were no Protestants or other interested persons at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the subject property s located on the northwest

side of Offutt Road, approximately 610 feet south of Migan Road and has a street address of
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3012 Offutt Road. The property is presently vacant and unimproved and is 0.976 + acres in size,
presently zoned R.C.5 and will be served by private water and septic systems. The property has
been held intact since at least 1954. Mr. Alderman proffered the testimony of J. Scott Dallas, a
registered property line surveyor, who in preparation of the plans for improvement of the
property, examined the title history. A series of recorded deeds, conveying the subject property
over time, were introduced as follows: 1) Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 1s the current, title deed, dated
February 10, 2006, from James A. McCready, et al, to the Petittoner/Owner, recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 23412, folio 152; ii) Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 is a deed,
dated October 2, 1990, from James A. McCready, Personal Representative of the Estate of
Bertha M. McCready to James A. McCready et al, recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 16936, folio 041; iii) Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 is a deed, dated September
1, 1964, from Albert Kermisch et al, to James and Bertha McCready, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 43535, folio 071; and iv) Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 is a deed,
dated October 17, 1956, from Alfred Moran et al, to Albert and Bessie Kermisch, recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 3036, folio 194.

Each of these deeds contain a “BEINGS” clause which describes the property conveyed

as being the same land conveyed in the prior deed. That clause in Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 refers to

the subject property as: “BEING the same land described in a Deed from Frank W. Mitchell and
wife to the Grantors herein, dated May 20, 1954, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber G.LL.B. No. 2488, folio 300.” Thus, from the uncontradicted evidence
presented, the subject property has been a single lot of record since at least May 20, 1954. The
testimony clearly shows that the Petitioner does not own any adjoining land that could be

combined with the subject property and that the subject property 1s not in any recorded
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subdivision. Therefore, I find that the subject property, a single lot of record in existence prior to

September 2, 2003, meets the statutory requirements of B.C.Z.R. Section 1A04.3B.1.b(1) for

consideration of alteration of the minimum acreage requirement and minimum setback

requirement by way of this Petition for Special Hearing.

The proffered testimony is that Offutt Road is defined by Baltimore County as a minor

collector roadway. Petitioner’s Exhibit 6, a copy of the Baltimore County, Geographic

Information System “My Neighborhood Zoning” aerial map, shows the subject property in

relation to other properties in the general area. The Petitioner submitted as Exhibit 7, a copy of a
portion of State Tax Map No. 76, depicting the subject property as parcel No. 47 and the
property immediately adjoining it on the northeast, the Robert Nelson property, as Parcel No. 87.

In the process of obtaining approval for construction of one single-family dwelling, the
Petitioner has been required by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM) to grant a perpetual easement to the County as a Forest Buffer Easement
across the entire ufrontage of the subject property. To maintain the integrity of the Forest Buffer
Easement, the Petitioner entered into a Shared Driveway Agreement with its neighbor, Mr.
Robert Nelson, for access to Offutt Road; a copy of that Agreement, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 24877 at folio 605, was accepted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 8.

The evidence proffered was that the subject property as shown on the site plan is
trapezoidal in shape with 227° of frontage on Offutt road, 160 deep on the east side, 224° deep
on the west side and measures 202° across the rear boundary. Compared to most other properties
in the immediate area, this property has a very shallow depth. In order to maintain the required
separation between the private well and private septic reserve area for the dwelling to be

g’ constructed, as well as off-site wells and septic reserve areas, the available building envelope is
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severely reduced. Given these constraints, the location of the proposed dwelling has been moved
as far back from the roadway as possible, resulting in a setback of approximately 95 feet from
the centerline of Offutt Road. The evidence proffered was clear that no additional area is

available to move the proposed dwelling further from the centerline of the roadway.

Counsel for the Petitioner next reviewed the comments submitted by the Zoning
Advisory Committee (ZAC). Other than the Office of Planning and DEPRM, no other reviewing
agency had any comment. The Office of Planning is required, pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section
1A04.4, to ensure that the residential performance standards of the R.C.5 zone are met.
Accordingly, the recommendation of the Office of Planning requiring the Petitioner to
demonstrate, prior to building permit, that the proposed dwelling meets those performance
standards will be adopted as a condition of the relief granted by this Order. Likewise, the ZAC
comment from DEPRM mandating compliance with water quality and Forest Conservation
Regulations will be adopted by reference.

Based on the testimony and evidence produced by the Petitioner, I am persuaded that the
requested relief should be granted. The Petitioner 1s proposing a single home on a lot that was in
existence prior to September 2, 2003. The Petitioner has abided by all environmental
requirements in seeking approval for the development of the subject property. The testimony
and evidence presented is clear that the granting of the requested relief will not result in
detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of the community, or otherwise affect public
facilities, services or schools. The Petitioner, by granting a perpetual easement for the forest
buffer, and meeting all other environmental requirements has ensured that there will be no

detrimental impact on the environmental or natural resources in the area. Finally, the County
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Council in expressly authorizing this type of relief for pre-existing lots, determined such relief to
be consistent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. where the statutory conditions are met.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this day of January, 2007, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the subject
property having a size of 0.976 acres in lieu of the minimum 1.5 acre requirement of Section
1A04.3B.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and a 95 foot setback from
the centerline of a minor collector road for a principal dwelling in licu of the 150 feet required by

B.C.Z.R. Section 1A04B.2.b, in accordance with the site plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1,

shall be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions which are conditions

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
its own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day Appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be

responsible for returning, said property to its original conditton.

2) Prior to issuance of a building permit for the dwelling to be
consiructed, the Petitioner must demonstrate to the Office of

Planning, satisfaction of the applicable provisions of the R.C.5
residential performance standards.

3) Compliance with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPRM relative
to compliance with the Protection of Water Quality (Sections 33-3-
101 through 33-2-120) of the Baltimore County Code as well as
the Forest Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through
33-6-122). A copy of this comment is attached hereto and made a

part hereof.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must
reference this Case and set forth and address the conditions and

restrictions of this Order.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date

hereof.
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VILETAM 1 *WISEMHAN, III
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County




MARYLAND

.ETAM?S;‘. Shril‘TH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
ounty Executive January 11, 2007 Zoning Commissioner

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, MD 21204

‘RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NW/S Offutt Road, 610’ S of Migan Road
(3012 Offutt Road) :
2™ Election District - 4" Council District |
Charter Homes, LLC, Legal Owner - Petitioner
Case No. 07-194-SPH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
. Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached
Order. |

In the event any. party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.. For
further information on filing. an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

-

WIW:dlw o for Baltimore County

¢:  Mr. Adam Skolnick, Managing Member, Charter Homes, LLC
3230 Bethany Lane, Suite 8, Ellicott City, Md. 21042
Mr. J. Scott Dallas, J.S. Dallas, Inc., P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, Md. 21013
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zonjng 'Commissione_r of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3012 Offutt Road
which is presently zoned RC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and.plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore .
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ALOTSIZEOF 0. 97¢

T THE CBWIERLING. OF A Pniwor‘coutscmr. RoAD “ 1y LBV oE THE RetIViRED
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed b! the zoning regulations. -
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, elc, and further agree to and are 10 be boundead by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for.Baltimore County.
'f IAWe do solemnly declare and afiirm, under the penalties of -.

rarjury. that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
8 the subject of this Petition, ,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: . egal Owner(s);

Name - Typa or Pant -~ Namie - Typ
Signature ' - Slgnature . _
* : | o Adam Skolnik, Managing Member
Address ‘ Telephaone h!n._ Namea - Type or Print —
Elilt‘j' T State Zip Code Slgnatl:lre : 8 o )
| “Bethany L 410+480-3213
: ' \ i -
orney Fo itioner- - 3230 Bethany Lane |
| - Address . Telsphone Na,
. ' _ - Ellicott City, MD . 21042 |
. Name - Type or Prini - ‘ City — State ~ Zip Code

— ' Representative fo be Contacted:
Slgnature ' -

* : J. Scott Dallas |
Company - o B Name ... _ -~ @

IE'-ITIE .
. , . | P, 0. Box 26. 410-817-4600
Address - “Telephons No. . Addess T Yoerhoro No—
- ) ' Baldwin MD 21013 .
CA%ern RECEIVED FOR FISHRG Zip Cade Cty State Zlp Code

Jate___\~ \N\-o + | OFFICE USE ONLY

Iy = D ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __I_H__L____

—

 Case No. { 2 2 ~ { ] 4 ! S PH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
| | Reviewed By 52 L—— Date
He mepceR. | | | -
O ADL oSl P Pel”,

‘-—ﬁ i

o)
L&y v/isiey .




13523 LONG GREEN PIKE
P.O. BOX 26
BALDWIN, MD 21013
(410) 817-4600
FAX (410) 817-4602

J. S. DALLAS, T, & @
SURVEYING & ENGINEERING \O\D(

' ZONING DESCRIPTION
#3012 OFFUTT ROAD

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Offutt Road at a
point distant 610 feet, more or less southwest from the centerline of
Migan Road thence leaving said Offutt Road and running the three
foliowing courses and distances (1) North 38 degrees 49 minutes
West 160.00 feet thence (2) South 47 degrees 50 minutes West
202.3 feet thence (3) South 37 degrees 58 minutes East 224.0
feet to intersect said center of Offutt Road thence running with and
binding in said Offutt Road the three following courses and distances:
(4) North 63 degrees 36 minutes East 24.5 feet thence (5) on a
curve to the left with a radius of 86.8 feet for a distance of 66.6

feet thence (6) North 19 degrees 41 minutes East 137.2 feet to
the place of beginning. ~

CONTAINING 42500 square feet or 0.976 acres of land,
more or less. | |

BEING all of that parcel which by dated February 10, 2006 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M.

No. 23412 folio 152 etc. was conveyed by James A. McCready and
others to Charter Homes, LLC. - |

ALSO known as # 3012 Offutt Road and located in the 2nd Election
District 4th Counciimanic District.,

Note: above description is for zoning purposes only.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

Case Number: 07-194-SPH

DATE: 12/26/06

Petitioner/Developer: ADAM SKOLNIK~J. SCOTT DALLAS

Date of Hearing (Closing): 1/09/07

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted

conspicuously on the property located at.

3012 OFFUT ROAD

The sign{s) were posted on:

-

% REQUEST:

12/21/06

o e e e ——— ——  —prah g “T“i—-r—l--r!—i-r- T T W
s
- f 'Hl

j‘. ‘ - o

ZONING NOTICE

CASE # O7-194-51H

A PUBLIC HEARING WILIK] :
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 407, COUNTY C LLRTS BLDG
PLACE: 401 BOSLEY AVENUE. TOWSUON: 21204

DATE AND TIME- TUESE?HJSE}J%&%’ 7. 007

SPECIAL HFEP.RING TOéﬁﬁMA
LOT 5i17€E OF 976 ACR

i TH INFMUM LS AZK A
inﬁ AR mm‘%z ML b ek

, COLLECTOR RD RD&D IN LIEU OF THE REGUIRED
If FEETF PROPOSED DWELL ING, 4) ]

UREUHNTRP SECTION 1AQH.3.B.1 AND
3012 OFFUTT RDAD

, G
I POSTPONEMENTS DUE 10 WEATHER OR OTHER CONBITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
T3 CONFIRM HEARING CALL §37-3391

U0 NOT REMOVE THIS SICH ANO POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER
HAKDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

PENALTY OF Law

e g —m -y

'1._

WOW;&

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O'Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366

{Telephone Number of Sign Poster}
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MAH‘I’i.hHD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . TS THDEKBTRROOGD irector

County Executive : Department of Permits and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING o™

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the propenrty identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-194-SPH

3012 Offutt Road

N/west side of Offutt Road, 610 feet south of Migan Road

2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

| egal Owners: Charter Homes, LLC, Adam Skolnik, Managing Member

- Special Hearing to approve a lot size of 0.976 acres in lieu of the minimum 1.5 acres and a
setback of 95 feet to the centerline of a minor “collector road” in lieu of the required 150 feet for
a proposed dwellmg all pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.1 and .2 (BCZR).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 9, 2007 at 2: 00 p.m. in' Room 407, County Courts Busldlng
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N Wobioee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

e

nllienilhliralinrslrayenbiiy—f— ek, e A —

TK:kIm

C: Adam Skolnik, 3230 Bethany Lane, Ste. 8, Ellicott City 21042
J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin 21013

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 23,
20006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
!

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708 ——— ===~~~
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

|
|
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BALTIMORE*CCOUNTY

HAR‘I"LAHD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive artment of Permits and

Novembe rﬂﬁ, fﬂm anagement

Adam Skoinik:

Charter Homes

3230 Bethany Lane, Ste. 8
Ellicott City, MD 21042

Dear Mr. Skolnik:
RE: Case Number: 07-194-SPH, 3012 Offutt Road
The above matter, previously scheduled for January 3, 2007, has been

postponed by the Zoning Commissioner’s office. The hearing has been rescheduled
and the notice reflecting this change is attached.

Please be advised -that the responsibility of the appropriate posting of the ~————
property is with the Petitioners.” The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally post
or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must be
contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with the notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible after you have been notified, the new hearing date
should be affixed to the sign(s).

Very tpuly yours,

/g)lé:? -

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: J. Scott Dallas

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 21, 2006 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Charter Homes, LLC" 410-480-3213

3230 Bethany Lane, Ste. 8
Ellicott City, MD 21042

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING .

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-194-SPH

3012 Offutt Road

N/west side of Offutt Road, 610 feet south of Migan Road

2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charter Homes, LLC, Adam Skolnik, Managing Member

Special Hearing to approve a lot size of 0.976 acres in lieu of the minimum 1.5 acres and a
setback of 95 feet to the centerline of a minor “collector road” in lieu of the required 150 feet for
a proposed dwelling, all pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.1 and .2 (BCZR).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 9, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE,; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits a.l.

Development Management Baltimore County

&S

il —

Director’s Office
Counry Offtice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 16, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-194-SPH

3012 Offutt Road

N/west side of Offutt Road, 610 feet south of Migan Road

2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charter Homes, LLC, Adam Skolnik, Managing Member

Special Hearing to approve a lot size of 0.976 acres in lieu of the minimum 1.5 acres and a
setback of 95 feet to the centerline of a minor “coliector road” in lieu of the required 150 feet for
a proposed dwelling, all pursuant to Section 1A04.3.8.1 and .2 (BCZR).

Hearing: Wednesday, January 3, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\ A, Woloca

- Timothy Kotroco

Director
TK:kim

C: Adam Skolnik, 3230 Bethany Lane, Ste. 8, Ellicott City 21042
J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin 21013

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad an Recycled Paper




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 19, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Charter Homes, LLC 410-480-3213
3230 Bethany Lane, Ste. 8
Ellicott City, MD 21042

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

- CASE NUMBER: 07-194-SPH

3012 Offutt Road

N/west side of Offutt Road, 610 feet south of Migan Road

2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charter Homes, LLC, Adam Skolnik, Managing Member

Special Hearing to approve a lot size of 0.976 acres in lieu of the minimum 1.5 acres and a
setback of 95 feet to the centerline of a minor “collector road” in lieu of the required 150 feet for
a proposed dwelling, all pursuant to Section 1A04.3.B.1 and .2 (BCZR).

Hearing: Wednesday, January 3, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

ILLIAM J.WISENMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-837-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ' -

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimare County Zoning_Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to {he

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject ¢f
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice i1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the-hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.

However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—————.
S - ——

e i Nl oo — .

For Newspaper Advertising

item Number or Case Number’ O 7 ) (?i AX SP(\‘L
Petitioner: __~ (__yuARTE R Hom=ce LL L I
Address or Location: f&?f ﬂ OEeEU RD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO-
Name. __ HARTER. HoMES L

Address: SUITE & 32 30 PETHANT L ANE
ELLICOTT aiT) Moo, 219472
Telephone Number: 410 - %0 - 57213

Revisad 2/20/S8 - SC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLARND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

January 3, 2007

Charter Homes, LLC

Adam Skolnik, Managing Member
3230 Bethany Lane, Suite 8
Ellicott City, MD 21042

Dear Mr. Skolnik:

RE: Case Number: 07-194-SPH, 3012 Offutt Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 27, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

W— - — —— =

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very fruly yours,

. O 100 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
J. Scott Dallas P.O.Box 26 Baldwin 21013

— —

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I11 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Baltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Tel: 410-887-4500

James T. Smith, Jr., County Evecutive
Joha J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 November 9,2006

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: November 13, 2006

Item Number(s) :

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s)
this Bureau and the comments below are applicabl
corrected or incorporated into the final

193 through 201

|94

have been reviewed by

e and required to be
plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has NO comments at this time.

cc: File

Printed on Hec}tcl::‘d Paper

Visit

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Flre Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 ((C) 443-829-2946
MS-1102F

the County’s Website ai www. baltimorecountyonline.info
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ENG ACCESS F’ERE

Robert L. Flanagan, Searciary

. Robert L., Ehrlick, Jr., Governor Dringn to Kzvel
Michacl S, Steele, L. Governor | Nei J. Pedersen. Adméntstrator
Administration -

.

11/89/2006 14:20 41@2%%

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF T RANSPORTATION

Date:Navemeeg 8 L2000
‘Ms. Kristen Matthews - - RE: Baltimore Counfy
Baltimore County Office Of . Ttem No, T-194-5FPR.
- Permits and Development Management - 20vZ Deg T RoAl
Caunty Office Building, Room 109 Cmm'r;i -\P\ijegl uC.
Towson, Maryland 21204 Yaruamce -Feeaan 1‘\1@ L
For- M v, CpuLacren

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon avatlable information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.7-194 SR

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us). |

Very truly yours,
F'aﬂNStevcn ID. Foster, Chief ’

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDE/MB

My telephone number/toll-free muraber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impatred Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Fres

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - W.mafylandroada.mm
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 6, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 3012 Offutt Road
INFORMATION:
Item Numbpr: 7-194
Petitioner: Charter Homes
1 [
Zoning: RC 5 | el

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. However, this office is required
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding,
the following information must be submitted to this office:

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings.

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side,
and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged.

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility from
a public street. |

WADEVREWZACY7-194.doc




4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style.

5. Provide landscaping along the public road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Pl'Epﬂl'Ed By 4@%/

Division Chief: ’lﬂ// > %/‘2/

CM/LL

WADEVREVZAC\7-194.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
DATE:  December 29,2006 | | .. _

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-194-SPH
Address 3012 Offutt Road
(Charter Homes)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 6, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning 1tem.

X The Deparﬁnent of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
- the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this 'property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the -

Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: :
An evaluation of the septic system may be required prior to building permit approval.
- S. Farinetti; Ground Water Management

Reviewer: Michael S. Kulis Date: December 4, 2006
S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-194-SPH.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 9, 2006
Department of Permits & Development =
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 13, 2006
Iltem No. 07-194

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

If this portion of Offutt Road is ever widened per standard, the right-of-way will

roughly follow the forest buffer easement. Since the forest buffer easement will be acquired with
the building permit and the highway widening will not; the Department of Public Works simply
wishes to point out a potential conflict. We have no comment on the current request.

DAK:CEN:cab
cc: File
ZACITEM NO 07-194-11132006.doc




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
3012 Offutt Road; NW/S Offutt Road, | '

610° S Migan Road * 7ZONING COMMISSIONER
2™ Election & 4" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Charter Homes, LLC * FOR

by Adam Skolnik, Managing Member
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

o 07-194-SPH

* % X s sk * * * X * % % *

FNTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation ﬁled' in tﬁe case. ‘\/@f‘ﬂé MM &\ M*}/}WW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
(Gat S - Serudin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

O1d Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13" day of November, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, MD 21013,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED WQ@H/W\&X CQ\W\WWWV

, PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
NOV 13 2206 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Par...coeeueensr




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

3012 OFFUTT ROAD
2NP Election District ZONING COMMISSIONER
4™ Councilmanic District
FOR
Charter Homes, LLC, Owner
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner

Case No. 07-194-SPH

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner;

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned legal counsel in the above-captioned matter
on behalf of Charter Homes, LL.C, Owner/Petitioner.

This case is scheduled to be heard on Tuesday, January 3, 2007 at 9:00 aan. in Room 106.

---‘- -I-.-‘I—..-Il . -

8™ Floor, Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410.321.0600 |voice]

410.296.2801 [fax]
Halderman@lIevinGann.com [e-mail]

Attorneys for Petitioner
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Case No.: O 7-/?1'/" S,f)/'/
Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer Protestant
No. 1
S'\‘lii Yian
No. 2
Tesb ;z/ /0/ 06
No.3 | —,, /O/L/? 5
No. 4 W 9 // /é 'f
No. 5
Ded /9//7 /5 A
No. 6 |
Gi1s maf
No. 7 MDﬂ.T..-ﬂ)ﬁfD
No. 8 UL o g: 7 § 7
(Shand Duwiusay Gguned”
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11

No. 12
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.D CHARTER HOMES PROPERTY
IRECT EXAM OF J. SCOTT DALLAS

Case No. 07-194-SPH
PETITIONER’S EXHIBITS

3
1 -

EXHIBIT
No. DESCRIPTION

— Plan to Accompany Petition
2

Deed, dated, 2/10/06 from James McCready to Charter (Petitioner) recorded at Liber 23412,
folio 152 - CURRENT TITLE DEED

3 Deed dated, 10/2/90 from Estate of Bertha McCready to James McCready, et al, recorded at
Liber 16936, folio 041

4 Deed dated, 9/1/64 from Kermisch to James & Bertha McCready, recorded at Liber 4353, folio
071

5 Deed dated, 10/17/56 from Moran to Kermisch, recorded at Liber 3036, folio 194

6 GIS “My Neighborhood” Map of subject property and area

State Tax Map No. 76 showing subject property (Parcel 47) and adjoining Nelson property
(Parcel 87)

Shared Driveway Agreement, recorded at Liber 24877, folio 603

BCZR - RCS - Selected Provisions
1A04.3 Height and area regulations.

A. Height regulation. No structure hereafter erected in an R.C.5 Zone shall exceed a height of' 35 feet, except as provided under
Section 300.
B. Area regulations.
1. Lot area; density control. [Bill Nos. 178-1979;EN 55-2004EN]
a. A lot having an area of less than 1 1/2 acres may not be created in an R.C.5 Zone. The maximum

gross residential density is 0.5 dwelling per acre. [Bill No, 128-2005EN)]
b. Exceptions to minimum lot size, [Bill No. 152-2004]

(1) The owner of a single lot of record that is not a subdivision and that is in existence prior
to September 2, 2003, but does not meet the minimum acreage requirement, or does not meet the
setback requirement of Paragraph 2, may apply for a special hearing under Article 5 to alter the
minimum lot size requirement. However, the provisions of Section 1A04.4 may not be varied.

(2) The Office of Planning may authorize a smaller lot size per residential unit, but in no event
less than one acre per unit, for a tract of property for which growth allocation acreage has been
awarded prior to June 11, 2004, pursuant to Article 32, Title 9 of the Baltimore County Code, if at least
50% of the tract is donated to and accepted by the County for public benefit.

2. Building setbacks. [Bill No. 55-2004]

a. As used in this section, "collector road” means a street or road that is intended for travel, including
commuter travel, between residential neighborhoods, but not for travel within neighborhoods, and is not
designated as a principal arterial. [Bill No. 77-2005EN]

b. Any principal building hereafter constructed in an R.C. 5 Zone shall be situated at least 150 feet from
the center line of any collector road, or any scenic route identified in the Baltimore County Master Plan, and 100
feet from the center line of any road that leads to or connects with a collector road, and at least 75 feet from the
center line of any other street or road, and at least 50 feet from any lot line other than a street line, except as
otherwise provided in Paragraph 5 below. [Bill No. 77-2005EN]

C. Any principal building constructed in an R.C.5 Zone that is contiguousto an R.C.2 or R.C.7 Zone shall
be situated at least 150 feet from the zone line.




BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Recards) [MSA CEFEE
03/10/2006.

o212 |52

INDIVIDUAL DEEb - Coady & Farley, Attorneys-At-Law, 400 Allegheny Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204, (410) 337-0200

THIS DEED, Made this __ /& __ day of /222> in the year two thousand

s1X, by and between JAMES A. McCREADY, JR., RONALD R. McCREADY, RICHARD D.
McCREADY and DEBRA A. McCREADY, residents of the State of Maryland, of the first part,

Grantor, and CHARTER HOMES, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, of the second part,
Grantee, WITNESSETH: that in consideration of the sum of $56,400.00, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey and assign unto CHARTER
HOMES, LLC, its successors and assigns, in fee simpie, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore
County, in the Second Election District, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Offutt Road at the end of the second or
south 42 degrees east 642 foot line of the land described in the Deed from Martin J. Reville to Frank
W. Mitchell and wife, dated April 28, 1953, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County 1n Liber G.L.B. No. 2281, folio 487, thence running along the center of Offutt Road and
binding on the outlines of the lot described the above mentioned Deed and binding on the outline of
the land conveyed 1n a Deed from George L. Clingman to Ganjon in December, 1951, north 63
degrees 36 minutes east 24.5 fest, thence running on a curve to the left in a northeasterly direction
having a radius of 86.8 feet for a distance of 66.6 feet, thence running north 19 degrees 41 minutes
east 137.2 feet to the beginning point of the fifth line of the Deed first mentioned herein, thence
running and binding on a part of said fifth line, north 38 degrees 49 minutes west 160.0 feet and
passing over a pipe set in concrete near the north side of Offutt Road, and set by mutual agreement as
the dividing line between the property of which this lot is a part, and the land adjoining it on the
northeast; thence running for a line of division now made, south 47 degrees 50 minutes west 202.3
feet to a pipe set in the dividing line as established between the land owned by F. W. Mitchell and
Golan Cowder on the southwest; thence running and binding on said line and on the second line of

the Deed first mentioned above south 37 degrees 58 minutes east 224.0 feet to the place of
beginning. Containing 0.9 of an acre, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground described in a Deed from James A. McCready, Jr., Personal
Representative of the Estate of Bertha M. McCready to James A. McCready, Jr., Ronald R.
McCready, Richard D. McCready and Debra A. McCready, dated October 2, 1990 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber No. 16936, folio 041.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon; and the rights, alleys, ways,

waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, or in anywise appertaining.,

SDAT
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot(s) of ground and premises, unto and to
the use of the said CHARTER HOMES, LLC, its successors and assigns, in fee simple.
AND the said Grantor covenants to warrant specially the property hereby granted and

conveyed; and to execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite.
WHENEVER used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and

the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.
WITNESS the hand(s) and seal(s) of said Grantor(s).

WITNESS:
e
%{%ﬁ— %@Q (SEAL)
JAMES A, McC Y, rantor
(SEAL)
RONALD R. McCREADY ra.nto
(SEAL)

RICHARD D. McCREADY, Grantor

Dy 4 _ _ (SEAL)
or

DEBRA A. McCREADY,

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis /2  dayof _/Eo/mx;L ,2006, before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared JAMES A, McCREADY,
JR, RONALD R. McCREADY, RICHARD D. McCREADY, and DEBRA A. McCREADY,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument, who signed the same in my presence, and acknowledged that they executed the same for
the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary's Seal Y EAHEL L -
Here My commission expires: ek é_r o
;..nl' g 1‘1 H o = "l-- .

',:.r..*-u ¥
£ L
-2— LI FITITPRITAL

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23267] Book SM 23412, p. 0153. Printed 12/27/2006. Online
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- ® 0023®2 154

This is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision of the
undersigned; an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Attorney
A7 -

3-

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23267] Book SM 23412, p. 0154, Printed 12/27/2006. Online
03/10/20086.
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Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of
§10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax
payments must be withheld and paid when.a deed or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of
real property is presented for recordation. The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor’s

principal residence.

il SR -

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor JAMES A. McCREADY, JR.
RONALD R. McCREADY ~ ]
o 2. Reason for Exemption
Restdent X} 1, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.
Status | Transferor is a resident entity under § 10-912(AX4) of Maryland’s Tax-General

Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, | am an agent of Transferor, and | have
authority to sign this document on Tranferor’s behalf.

Principal | Although T am no Tonger a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
Residence principal residence as defined in IRC §121.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

_ %Z JAMES A. McCREADY, JR.
1 Witness | | e

WL
ignature

RONALD R. McCREADY

Wit;less , Name

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Agent | “Name of Entity

By:

Name

Title

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {(Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23267) Book SM 23412, p. 0156. Printed 12/27/2006. Online
03/10/2006.
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Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

'

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of
§10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax
payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of -
real property is presented for recordation. The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transfer?r
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transteror’s
principal residence.

1. Transieror Information

P e

Name of Transferor RICHARD D. McCREADY
DEBRA A. McCREADY

2. Reason for Exemption

Resident I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Status % Transferor is a resident entity under § 10-912(A)(4) of Maryland’s Tax-General
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, [ am an agent of Transferor, and I have
~authority to sign this document on Tranferor’s behalf.

Principal | Although I am no fonger a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
Residence principal residence as defined in IRC §121.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

— il

3a. Individual Transferors

RICHARD D. McCREADY

Witness . . Eﬂ?ez ﬂf% Z ?
- Signa-ture

DEBRA A. McCREADY

Witness Tame Q
| Signature N E )

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Agent " Name of Entity

By:

Name

Title ‘

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23267) Book SM 23412, p. 0137. Printed 12/27/2006. Online
03/10/20086.
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Q Baltimore City
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Office, State Department of

& County:

Baltimore

ﬁnz'alilz‘s,

®
State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet §
E
L

Assessments and Taxation, and County Fingnce Qffice Only.)

(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

i Type(s) {5 Check Box if addendumn Intalte Form s Attached.)
of Inatrumants | 1| Deed Mortgage 3 | Other Lollaterall { Other
2| Deed or Trust Lease Assign of ts of Sale
2 |Conveyance Type| [ Improved Sale (x| Unimproved Sale | | Multiple Accounts {_ Not an Arms-
Check Box Arms-Length [} Arms-Length 2] Arms-Length £3] Length Sale /9]
3 | Tax Exemptions | Recordation
{if Applicable) i State Transfer
Cite or Explain Authority | County Transfer
4 . Consideration Amount I Finance Office Use Only \
Purchase Price/Consideration 5 56, 400.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration |
Consideration Any New Mortgape 3 47 .3 Transf Consideration
¥ New Mottgage y 300.00 er Tax
and Tax Balance of Existing Mortgage | $ X } % =
Calculations Other: $ Less Exemption Amount -
Total Transfer Tuax =
iher: 3 _t_Rcmrdn.tinn Tax Considesation
X( )} per $500 =
Full Cash Value: s 56,400.00 TOTAL DUE
5 Amount of Fees Dec. 1 Doc. 2 |
Recording Charge 5 20.00 /] 3 75.00 1
Fees Surcharge $ 3 20.00
State Recordation Tax '$ $
\ K State Transfer Tax 3 $
County Transfer Tax $ $
@D Other 3 $ g
Other 3 $ :
6 District | Property Tax ID No. (1) | Grantor Liber/Folio Map ] arrel No. Var. LOG
Description of 02 g24-13-007270 16936 /41 76 47 (5)
Property Sabdivision Name Lot (3a) [Block (3b) AR (3¢ Piat Ref. Sﬂ!"ﬂhw
SDAT requires 0.9 Acres+f-~

submission of all
applicable information.

A maximum af 40

characters will ba
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in
Real Propetty Asticie
Section 3-104(g)(3)}.

Location/Addvess of Property Being Conveyed (2)

Lo S Offutt Road, Baltimore Coun land
Other Property Identifiers {If applicable) Water Meter Account No,
Residential{ ] or Non-Residential [ | | Fee Simpie ] or Ground Rent [] _ Amount:

No

Partial Conveyance? | | Yes

Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferved:

| If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Convey

T

Dac. 1 - Grantor{s} Name(s)

James A. McGready, Jr., Homald R.

Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)

Charter Homes, LLC

Transferred
From Richard [. McCready and Debra A. McCready _
Doc. 1 - Owner(s) of Record, il Different from Grantor{s) Doc. 2 « Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor{s}
8 Transferred Doc. 1 - Grantee{s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
T Charter Homes, LLC Scott C. Nicholson and Jolm A. Scaldara, Jr.,
© Trustees for The Columbia Rmic
New Ovwner’s (Grantce) Malling Address
_1230 Pethgny lLane. Baltimore, Ma -
9 Other Names Doc. 1 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc 2 - Additiona]l Names to be Indexed (Optional)
1o Be Indexed
10 Contact/Mail : Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person E Retum to Contact Person
Name: Michael L. Snyder
Information

pueTAsey “Luno) ;
0821 14

SV iﬂIi

N0 Rz D9k +
aWT 000 N
2 LbiEnseT 9002/91/ A VIRITR

Al TivilRE couliLdiz

037102006,

5
3
Qo ﬁ:

Firm COADY & FARLEY

. Hold for Pickup

Address:

400 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Phone: {410 ) 337-0200

] Return Address Provided

11 [ IMPORTANT BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER

Yes
Assassment Yes

o Will the propeniy:being conveyed be the grantee’s principal residence?
o Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:

Information
Yes| [No Was property surveyed? If yes, atiach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required),
Asssssment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line
[ 1 Agricuhtural Verihcation [T Whole [1_Pan [T Tran. Frocess veritication

Date Aaceived. Daad Roferanca: Assioned Proparty No..
Gao. Map Sub Block
Zoning Giridd Plal Lot
Usa Parcs! Seclion Oce. Cd.
Town Cd. Ex. Gt. Ex. Cd.

e XL

h” . RX - R -_._i...i s i

White - Cisrk's Oflice
Canary - 5DAT

Golgenrod - Preparar
AGC-LE-300 (87535

Pink - Qffica of finance

&. Onling
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v Lot N/S Offutt Rﬂgpi"ﬂ '-l 'lz *q!
Addendum

State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet
(] Baltimore City  BA<County: Baltimore

The addendum form should be used when one transaction involves more than two instrumenis.
Each instrument should be itemized in accordance with Section No. 1 of the Intake Sheet.

(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

5 Amount of Fees Doc.3 Dec. 4 Doc. 5 Doc 6
{Continued) Recurding_ﬂhargc 5 20.00 $ 3 $
Foes Surcharge $ 20.00 $ $ $
State Recordation Tax 5 $ 3 s
State Transfer Tax 3 3 $ 3
County Teansfer Tax $ S $ 3
Other $ $ $ 3
Other 5 3 3 $
7 Doc. 3 - Grantor(s) Name(s) - Doc. 4 - Grantor(s) Name(s)
(Continued) Charter Homes, LLC, Assignor
Transferred
From Dac. § - Grantor(s) Name(s) ‘ Doc. & - Grantor(s) Natoe(s)

Doc, 3 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) | Doc. 4 - Owner(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(s)

" Doc. 5 - Ovwner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) | Dec. 6 - Owner(s} of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)

B | Doc. 3 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 4 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
: (Continued) The Columbia Bank, Lender
Transferred )
To ~ Doc. 5 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc, 6 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
o Doc. 3 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc. 4 - Additional Names 1o be Indexed (Optional)
(Continued)
Other Names Doc. 5 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optionah) Doc. 6 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)

to be indexed

Special Recording Instructions {if any)

Special Instructions

D2~ 3 -D00727D

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23267] Book SM 23412, p. 0158. Printed 12/27/2008. Online

03/10/2006. Bistribution: Whits - Clark's Oilica
cenary - SDAT
Fink - Qitice of Finance
Goldenrod - Praparss
AQC-CL-30116/95)
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NO TITLE SEARCH - NO‘CONSIBERATION ‘ _
THIS DEED, made this Jgazgf day of ég;tember, in the year one

thousand nine hundred and ninety, by éand between JAMES A. MCCREADY,

JR., Personal Rep;esentative of the Estate of BERTHA M. MCCREADY, of
the first part, and JAMES A. MCCREADY, JR.,. RONALD R. MCCREADY,
RICHARD D, MCq&&&ﬁfHANﬂwggﬁﬁé:E;mmgﬂREﬁDY, parties, of the second
part. h | o

WHEREAS, the said JAMES A. MCCREADY, JR. was appaintéd Personal

Representative of the Estate of BERTHA M. MCCREADY by the Orphans’

Court for Baltimare10nunty, Estaﬁe No.: 66452.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration nf.iﬁe sum of Zero Dollars
($0.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, the said JAMES A. MCCREADY, JR.,
Personal Representative does hereby grant and convey to the said JAMES
| A. MCCREADY, JR., RONALD R. MCCREADY, RICHARD D. MCCREADY AND DEBRA A.

MCCREADY, as Joint tenants and not tenants in common, his oT her heirs

_u._‘______,__..p..n e

; and assigns, in fee simple,<}ll that lot of ground situate in

Baltimore County, in the Second Election District, State of Maryland,

and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Cffutt Road at
the end of the second or south 42 degrees east 642 foot line of the
1and described in the Deed from Martin J. Reville to Frank W, Mitchell
and wife, dated April 28, 1853, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2281, folio 487, thence running
along the center of Offutt Road and binding on the outlines of the lot
described the above mentioned Deed and binding on the outline of the
land conveyed in a Deed from George L. Clingman to Ganjon 1in December,
1951, north 63 degrees 36 minutes east 24.5 feet, thence running on a
curve to the left in a northeasterly direction having a radius of 86.8
feet for a distance of 66.6 feet, thence running north 19 degrees 41
minutes east 137.2 feet to the beginning point of the fifth line of
the Deed first mentioned herein, thence running and binding on a part
of said fifth line, north 38 degrees .49 minutes west 160.0 feet and
passing over a pipe set in concrete near the north side of Offutt
Road, and set by mutual agreement as the dividing line between the
property of which this lot is a part, and the land adjoining 1t on the
northeast; thence running for a line of division now made, south 47

e ——— i — - —_— -
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degrees 50 minutes west 202.3 feet to a pipe set iIn the dividing line
as established between the land. owned by F. W. Mitchell and Golan
Cowder on the southwest; thence running and binding on said line and
on the second line of the Deed first mentioned ambove south 37 degrees
58 minutes east 224.0 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.9
of an acre, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated September 1,

1964 and recorded among the LLand Records of Baltimore County in Liber
4355, Folio 071 was conveyed by Albert Kermisch and Bessie T.

Kermisch, Co-Partners, trading as Kermisch’'s to James A. McCready and
Bertha M. McCready, his wife, the said James §; McCready having

departed this life on or about A2F1/ ﬁ'{ﬁgs , and the said
Bertha M. McCready having departed this *Fe on August 8, 1988.

TOGETHER witﬁ +the buildings théreupnn,.and the rights,'alleys,-
ways, waters,'privileges, appurfe;ances and advantages thereto
belonging, or in anywilse appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lof'ﬁf ground and premises, above
described and mentioned, and hereby intended talbe conveyed; together
with the rights, privileges, éfpurténancés ana_advantages thereto
belonging oOr appertaining unfa and to the ﬁrﬁper use and benefit of

the said JAMES A. MCCREADY, JR., RONALD R. MCCREADY, RICHARD D.

MCCREADY AND DEBRA A. MCCREAbY, as jcint:tenants and not tenants 1n

L—"—-—-_

common, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantors.

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF
BRERTHA A. MCCREADY

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

D AFo

vear one thousand nine hundred and ninety, before me, the subscriber,

r HEREBY CERTIFY that on thiscZzez/ day of "in the
a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared James A.

McCready, Jr.,_Pefsanal Representative of the Estate of Bertha M.

McCready, known to me (or satisfﬁctnrily proven) to be the person
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#hose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged

the fﬂreéning Deed to be his act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set mf hand and nffipialLﬁﬁﬁg

. Fr

4
-t

NpAtary Public d

My Commission Expires:

~ 8/ /2 /

.M., SAMUEL VETRI
36 §. DUNDALK AVENUE
BALTO, MD. 21222
(301) 282-9440
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State of Maryland Land Instrum t Intake She '_}t
1 Baltimore City County: AL77 2oL,
T vets anil Tatation, and Connty Firames ﬁ?&"fﬁf’""“ o
r Print in Bla Only-—AR Copies Must Be Legible
1| Type(s) (] Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached.)
of Inatruments |1 : Mortgage | Other Other FD SIRE ¢ 2.7
Deed of Trust Lease | ING FEE ¢8.69
2 [Conveyance Typej . | Improved Sale Unimproved Sale Multiple Accounts | | Not an Arms- 214 .5 '
Check Box ArmsLength /1) Arms-Length/2]  Amnslength{3]  Leogth Sale (9] pABe  Reet # 1770
3| Tax Exemptions | Recordation - B Bk -
(if Applicable) State Transfer 11 292 B3:92 o
Citear Explain Authority) County Transfer _ v
| - Consideration Amount T Finance Office Use ﬂnljr I
Consldaration  |-L2rchase Price/Consideration S O Transfer and Recordation Tax Considerntion |
Any New Mortgage $ O | Transfer Tax Consideration | § 4
and Tax —
Caleylations Balance of Existing Morigage | $ [a] Jx ( . ) % = |3
Other: $ - | Less Exemption Amount, ~ | §
o Total Transfer Tax = |$ ‘ 4
{Other: b Recordation Tax Consideration| $
o X{ Jper$500 = 1§
Full Cash Value $ O TOTAL DUB 13 A
5 Amount of Fees Doc. 1 Dac. 2 ﬁgmmj_f}
Recording Charge 3 3
Foes Surcharge $ $ Tax Bil: CQ l
State Recordation Tax $ $ l qz -
State Transfer Tax $ $ CB. CreditY __
County Transfer Tax 3 - $ )
Other L $ Ag. Tax/Other: g
Other 3 ot
5 District | Property Tax I} No, (1) | Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel Na. Var. LOG
Descrlption of DY [0X AT 287L7% . +*7 £ @
Property Subdlvision Neme Lot (30) |Block (3n)[Sect/AR(3c)]  Plat Rel, _  1SqFt/Acrenge (4)
- SDAT requires ‘ .Y ARCE ]
submission of all Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)
apnlicable infarmation. L7 1\/3_ SrLEFUTT ff-‘?ﬁ'j
A maxirnum of 40 Other Property Identifiers (if _np_Eli::nhIe} Water Meter Account No.
characiers will be

indexed in accordance

with the priority cited in
'Real Property Articie
Section 3-104{g)(3)(i).

Residential [ Jor Non-Residential (] | Fes Simple J4Lar Grount Rent []

Amount: |

Partial Conveyance? [} Yes [ANo

Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred:

If Partial Conveyance, List Improvemeais Conveyed:

_—;J Doc. § c%)rantur{s} Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)
caratmed | | JAIES AT CLEADY, L /L .
From Doc. I - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Granter(s) | Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if DifTerent fram Grantor(s)
B Doc. 1 - Grnnteefs}_ﬂnme{s} Doc, 2 - Grontee(s) Name(y)
Transferred z— /I/ 77
To %@w 7

%ﬂé

New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address

Ay el

9 ! Othar Names

to Be indexed

Doc. 1 - Additional Names to be Iud{::td [Dgﬁunal}

Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)

10 | contact/Mail Instrument Submitted By or Contagt Person | _E_'?Lﬂl:tum to Contact Person
3 Nome: T AMES 7. F7eClee A
Information Foo: 7 : Hold for Pickup
Address: 5‘3:'.‘?/ fefé @' . —
oty el MDA SLrLEE Phoue (7 Return Address Provided
11 | IMPORTANT: BOTH THE, ORIGINAL DEED AND A PROTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
T i Yes DXINo Will the properiy being conveyed be the grantes's principal residence?
sgessme - L o o If ves. identify:

Information Yes [A|No Does Mf‘"_f include personal property? If yes, identify 1
5 ] Yes |No Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey {if recorded, no copy required).
;Er : Axsassment Use Oniy - Do Not Write Below This Ling __
2] Terminal verification ™7 Aqriculturat Verification [T Whole o ] Tran, Progess Verfication
>y TransterWymbar: ___ _ Date Receivad: __Dyd Relorenta: ___Agsignad Properiy No.;
S| Year 19 9 Gao. Mag . h”j_qg_ T Black
Sliand anin Brig a#,_'mr e S bl
o| Buildinga Uss Parce| E-ﬂ'-..'ﬂ T IR 113 1T L AR bl ¥ d o
%:E_Eﬂﬁﬂg: Tema . 25 % A A B -:-1; 1
&
3
o]
&)

Disirisution:  Whits - Clark's Oltice
Canary - SDAT
Pink - Oltice ol Finante
Goldenrod - Prepardr
ADC-00-300 (6795}
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(Individnal Form) . |
Aw. B 49488 L T
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RS - e

| mbiﬁ EBBI’, Made thﬁ SR 4 3—-'" o @y uf-~5 Eﬁrﬁf“ Gf/e ‘: , In the year one

‘thousand: nine hundred and sixf}rifaur , by and -between AI‘BERT.-KERI;I]'.&CH and

.. BESSTE T. ERMISCH, Co-Partners; trad'ing as '_Elﬂ}:mischis, parties of the firsf pért,
Granpﬂrs;:and.JﬁHES.ﬂ.iHcGREﬂBY'gnﬂ‘BERTHE E;'H:GREADY, his wife, parties of the

second part, Grantees,

-
1‘T

itnesgeth: that in congideration of the auﬁ; of Five Dollars, and other valuable considerations, the
' - . - ‘ .: Tt ' . ' '
receipt whereof iﬁlheréby acknowhedged, the said Grantor does ‘herghy grant, convey, and assign unto

I T

the said Grantees, as tgﬁants:ﬂy'the entireties, their assigns, and unto the survivor

[4- Uk H

. of them, his or her heirs amd.assigns, in fee simple, all ‘that ------------couuno
r £~ | I e '
v e l .
£ - _ Y ’ . ] ]ﬂt(ﬂ) 'Uf E‘rﬁhnd
;- ' . " ] . . :
gituate in  the Second Election District of Baltimore County, -------- _-'- -----------

in the State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Offutt Road at the end of
the second or south 42 degrees east 642 foot line of the land described in the Deed from
Martin J. Reville to Frank W. Mitchell and wife, dated April 28, 1953, and recorded amon;

‘ the Land .Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2281, folio 487, thence running
along the -center of Offutt Road dnd binding on the outlines of the lot described the abon
mentioned Deed- and binding on the outline of the land conveyed in a Deed from George L.
Clingman to Ganjon in December; 1951, north 63 dégrees 36 mimutes east 24.5 feet, thence
running on a curve to the left in a northeasterly direction having a radius of 86.8 feet,
for a distance of 66.6 feetr thence runnimg north 19 degrees -4l minutes east 137.2 feet
to the.beginning point of the fifth line of the Deed first mentioned herein, thence rum-
ning and binding on a part of said fifth line, north 38 degrees 49 minutes west 160.0 fee
and passing over a pipe set in concrete near the north side of Offutt Road, and set by
‘mutual agreément as the dividing line between the property of which this lot is a part,
and the land adjoining it on the northeast; thence running for a line of division now
made, south 47 degrees 50 minutes west 202.3 feet to a pipe set in the dividing line as
established between the land owned by F. W. Mitchell and Golan Cowder on the southwest;
thence running and binding on said line and on the second line of the Deed first mentione
above south 37 degrees 58 minutes east 224.0 feet to the place of beginning. Cuntain?ng
0.9 of an acre, more or less, ~

*  BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated October 17, 1956 and recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County im Liber G.L.B. No. 3036, folio 194, was
granted and conveyed by Alfred J. Moran and wife unto the within named Grantors,

Co-Partners ars afnregaid.
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Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon; and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privi-

leges, appurtenances and advantages to the same belon ging or in anywise appertaining.

To have and to hold the said described lot{s) of ground and premises, unto and to the use of the said

Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, and unto the survivor of them, his

or her heirs and assigns, in fée simple.
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And the said Grantor covenants to warrant specially the property hereby granted and conveyed, and fo

'e_xecute such’ firther assurances of said land as may be requisite. -

Whenever used, the aihgula:r number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any

gender shall be applicable to ail genders.

Witness the hand(s) and seal(s) of the said g'ranfur (s):

£
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the within named Grantors,

the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within

known to me (or satisfactorily prmrén} to be
and sclmowledged that he executed the same for the pur-

ingtrurnent, who signed the game in my presence,
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SHARED DRIVEWAY AGREEMENT

THIS SHARED DRIVEWAY AGREEMENT (hereinafter, “Agreement”) made this 17%
day of May, 2006, by and between Robert J. Nelson (hereinafter, “Nelson”), party of the first part
and Charter Homes, LLC (hereinafter, “Charter”), party of the Second part.

RECITALS

Nelson is the owner, in fee simple, of all the property situated in Baltimore County, State
of Maryland, described as 3016 Offutt Road, Randallstown, Maryland 21133, also known as
district 02 tax account number 19000000947,

Charter Homes, LLC is the contract purchaser of the property that is owned, in fee simple
by James, Ronald, Richard and Debra McCready, of all that property situated in Baltimore
County, State of Maryland which adjoins Nelsons’ property, described as lot at Offutt Road,
corner of Meekins 21133, also known as district 02 tax account number 1900000947.

Attached is an access easement used for ingress and egress was created and granted as
described in Exhibit A and shown in Exhibit B (hereinafter the “Easement Area™).

As shown on Exhibit B, there is an existing driveway from Offutt Road onto Nelson’s
property. |

~ As shown on Exhibit B, Charter proposes to construct a driveway from Charter’s property
through the easement area and connecting to Nelson’s.

That portion of Nelson’s éxisting driveway from the point where Charter’s proposed
driveway intersects with Nelson’s existing driveway and continuing to Offutt Road shall
constitute the shared driveway (hereinafter the “Shared Driveway”) as shown in Exhibit B.

The parties hereto desire to enter into this Agreement whereby the parties will set forth
the rights, liabilities and obligations of the parties with regard to the utility easement and the
construction, improvements and continued maintenance of the Shared Driveway.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement witnesseth, that for and in consideration of
$8,000.00 paid by Charter to Nelson the parties hereto, Charter and Nelson do agree as follows:

1. Nelson hereby grants to Charter, and its successors and assigns, a perpetual non-
exclusive easement in, on through, over and/or across the Shared Driveway for the
purpose of installing, constructing, using, maintaining and/or repairing any and all
utilities and/or services necessary to service Charter’s property. Nelson agrees
that this grant of easement includes the right and privilege of Charter, and its
successor and assigns and/or any agent, contractor or employee of Charter and/or
its successor and assigns, to enter upon the Shared Driveway whenever it may be

Shared Driveway Agmt.wpd 2 PE'IE;II_%I[;IER'S
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necessary to make openings and/or excavations to install, construct, maintain
and/or repair any and all utilities and/or services necessary to service Charter’s
property. Nelson further agrees that his personal representative, successor and
assigns shall not construct or maintain any improvement of any kind other than
the Shared Driveway which would compmnnse and/or disrupt Charter’s ability to
install, construct, maintain and/or repair any and all utilities and/or services
necessary to service Charter’s property.

2. Charter and Nelson shall have the right to and the use in common of an easement
for ingress and egress over the Shared Driveway. The parties hereto agree that no
obstruction shall be permitted within the Shared Driveway that would prevent free
access by either party for ingress and egress purposes.

3. Charter, its successors and/or assigns, will be responsible for the conversion of the
shared driveway from chipstone (the “Original Construction”) to blacktop.

4, Charter and its successors and/or assigns, will be responsible for any reasonable
costs of any necessary future repair, improvement and/or maintenance of the
Shared Driveway and the right to bring upon the easement such equipment and
personne! necessary to effect such repair and maintenance.

5. " Inthe eventthat the improvements or repairs to the Shared Driveway shall cause a
deviation in, or re-location of, the current location of the Shared Driveway, then
the right to use the driveway shall extend to any such deviation in location, or re-
location, of said Shared Driveway, within the easement.

6. This agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all parties
having or acquiring any right, title or interest in and to the above mentioned
properties described in Exhibits A and B, and the terms herein shall insure to and
benefit each party thereof, and each parties’ personal representatives, SUCCessors
and/or assigns.

7. Charter shall pay any and all taxes and costs incident to the filing of this
Agreement in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland.

WITNESS the hands and seals of said parties.

WITNESS: Charter Homes, LLC
MW _ (SEAL)

JDA—M €. .51:01__1/\\&-(}
WM e Y2 er2

Shared Driveway Agmt.wpd -2-
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STATE OF MARYLAND )
) $s
BALTIMORE COUNTY )
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this \30”7 day of ___,2006, before -

me, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared m 0. LMK 8
Member of Charter Homes, LLC, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he, as said Member 0f e
Charter Homes, LLC, executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and in my prcsence
signed and sealed the same on behalf of Charter Homes, LLC. s

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

- My Commission Expires: ___ .

STATE OF MARYLAND

’

)
) SS:
)

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis { 7 day of 2006, Betire,

me, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Robeit)J. Nelson, known to.mé'!
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument;’ and

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contmned, and in my presence
signed and sealed the same.

BALTIMORE COUNTY

r ""‘

EREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NnJEIr'{fEP?lbi’m-h?

%ﬂltamnrn Cn:i_:nt
ommission Expir
Murch 01, 201” °s

My Commission Expires:

Shared Drivewny Agmt.wpd . -3-
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This Agreement was prepared by Francis S. Brocato, an attorney admitted to practice before the
Court of Appeals of Maryland

Ré-’ﬁ-'*ﬂ To . CoADY = Y2 rey
400 Antjme-nj Aue -

TVows serza MDD . 212 04
Shared Driveway Agmt.wpd -4-
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NOTES: m
1. OWNERSHIP _.
' CHARTER HOMES, LLC
3230 BETHANY LANE
ELLICOTT CITY MD. 21042-2271
' PHONE: 410-480-3213
2. DEED REFERENCE: 23412/152
3. PROPERTY INFORMATION: |
. TAX MAP 76 GRID 18 PARCEL 47
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 02130007270
4. AREA OF TOTAL TRACT : 42500 S.F.+ 0.976 AC.+
5. EXISTING ZONING : RC 5 PER OPZ 076C2
6. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON PER G.L.S. TILE ID NO. 076C2
7. SITE LIES WITHIN ZONE C PER F.I.R. M. M\mﬁu@@m.\nmuo WQQQWW.WN % “
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